
Metropolitan Transportation Commission 
Programming and Allocations Committee 

March 5, 2008 Item Number 4b  
Resolution Nos. 3651, Revised, 3649, Revised, and 3712, Revised 

Subject:  Allocation of $42 million in Regional Measure 2 (RM2) capital program 
funds. 

 
Background: To date, MTC has allocated $595 million of the RM2 $1.5 billion capital 

program. This month two projects are proposed for capital allocation totaling 
$42 million in RM2 capital funds.  

                               
                                    Transbay Transit Center/Downtown Caltrain Extension ($33.2 million) MTC 

has allocated $81.6 million in RM2 funds for this project to date. Overall, 
MTC’s commitment to the project through Resolution 3434, the Region’s 
Transit Expansion Program, includes $53 million in RM1 funds, $150 million in 
RM2 funds and $150 million in AB 1171 funds. This allocation would bring the 
total RM2 funds allocated to the project to $114 million, or over 75% of the 
RM2 funds allotted by statute to the Transbay Terminal project.   

 
The TJPA is requesting a sum of $21.8 million for the preliminary engineering 
of the Transbay Transit Center. Pelli Clark Pelli Architects shall perform 
professional services for the complete design and related construction phase 
services for the Transbay Transit Center Building, the ramps connecting the 
Transit Center Building to the Bus Storage Facilities and the West Approach to 
the Oakland-San Francisco Bay Bridge, the interconnection and coordination 
with the Caltrain Downtown Extension (DTX) component of the Transbay 
Transit Center Program, including design of the train box and platform, and the 
interconnection and coordination with the Transbay Tower. The TJPA is 
requesting an additional allocation of $11.4 million for the completion of the 
final design of the Bus Storage Facility and Utility Relocation Elements of the 
Transbay Transit Center Program, the permits and fees required from various 
public agencies and utilities prior to construction, interagency agreements with 
public agencies for their design and engineering work as well as Construction 
Management for the same. 
 
The previous allocation in January was for a total of $23.7 million for right-of-
way acquisitions and $4.5 million for the preliminary engineering on utility 
relocation work and continued program management and control costs. The 
current allocation follows the previous allocation closely due to the active pace 
of the project. Work to design and develop the new Transbay Transit Center and 
Transit Tower continues steadily with the TJPA entering into exclusive 
negotiations with Pelli Clarke Pelli Architects and Hines - selected by the TJPA 
board in September 2007. It is anticipated that a contract for the design and 
engineering of the Transit Center will be awarded in Spring 2008. Design and 
engineering work for the Temporary Terminal, Bus Storage Facility and Utility 
Relocation Elements of the Transbay Transit Center Program are also currently 
underway.   
 
Other elements of the project are advancing as well.  TJPA is currently 
negotiating with AC Transit to reach agreement on passenger facility fees that 
are a key piece of the project’s funding.  In addition, TJPA expects to submit an 
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application to the federal TIFIA program in March to secure another piece of the 
funding picture.   
 

 Cal Park Hill Tunnel Rehabilitation Phase A ($8.8 million). The 
Transportation Authority of Marin (TAM) requests allocation of $1 million and 
the Sonoma-Marin Area Rapid Transit District (SMART) requests allocation of 
$7.8 million for the construction of the Cal Park Hill Tunnel Rehabilitation and 
Multi-Use Path Improvements, Phase A. This phase will construct all 
improvements within the tunnel. Phase B will construct the approaches to the 
tunnel, and construction funding will be requested at a later time.  

 
Issues: 1).  The allocation to the Transbay Terminal project is conditioned upon the 

approval of the RM2 Resolution of Support, scheduled for adoption by the 
TJPA Board on March 20, 2008.   

 
 In addition, to meet the RM2 Policies & Procedures, in April TJPA is 

requesting complementary funding from San Francisco’s Proposition K for 
approximately an equivalent amount.  However, TJPA is in negotiations with 
Pelli Clarke Pelli –Hines for the Architectural & Engineering (A&E) contract 
for design and development of the Transbay Terminal and Tower.  They 
expect to close negotiations in early March and award a contract on March 
20, 2008.  If this occurs on schedule, the RM2 funds alone would be used to 
partially certify the contract and issue a Notice to Proceed.  If there is a delay 
in the contract award, MTC staff recommends deferring the $21.8 million 
preliminary engineering allocation until next month, on the same schedule as 
the complementary allocation of Proposition K funds. 

 
 2).  SMART’s allocation is contingent on the approval of the RM2 Resolution of 

Support, scheduled for adoption by their board on March 19, 2008. 
  
Recommendation: Refer Resolution Nos. 3651, Revised, 3649, Revised, and 3712, Revised to 

the Commission for approval.  
 
Attachments:  MTC Resolution Nos. 3651, Revised, 3649, Revised, and 3712, Revised 
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ABSTRACT 
MTC Resolution No. 3651, Revised 

 
This resolution approves the allocation of Regional Measure 2 funds for the Transbay 
Terminal/Downtown Caltrain Extension project sponsored by and implemented by the Transbay 
Joint Powers Authority (TJPA).  
 
This resolution includes the following attachments: 

 
Attachment A  - Allocation Summary Sheet 
Attachment B  - Project Specific Conditions for Allocation Approval 
Attachment C  - MTC staff’s review of TJPA’s Initial Project Report (IPR) for this project 
Attachment D  - RM2 Deliverable/Useable Segment Cash Flow Plan 

 
This resolution was revised on November 17, 2004 to accept the EIR and environmental findings 
as MTC’s own for purposes of approving an allocation of $16.125 million in RM2 funds to the 
finance portions of right-of-way phase, specifically the acquisition through condemnation of the 
property located at 80 Natoma Street. 
 
This resolution was revised on October 26, 2005 to approve a $12.875 million allocation for the 
right-of-way phase, to augment the previous right-of-way allocation for the 80 Natoma Street. 
Additional project specific conditions have been incorporated.  
 
This resolution was revised on May 24, 2006 to approve a $2.735 million allocation to allow the 
TJPA to continue ongoing professional contracts and PMPC work for preliminary engineering 
work as well as to proceed with the BART connector study and Transbay travel model studies. 
Additional project specific conditions have been incorporated. 
 
This resolution was revised on February 28, 2007 to allocate $4.73 million for preliminary 
engineering funding for the utility relocation services, temporary terminal, and bus storage 
facilities. Additional project specific conditions have been incorporated. 
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This resolution was revised on September 26, 2007 to allocate $1.319 million for final design on 
the temporary terminal.  
 
This resolution was revised on January 23, 2008 to allocate $28.299 million for a collection of 
right of way purchases, utility relocation (preliminary engineering) work, and program 
management and control costs.  
 
This resolution was revised on March 26, 2008 to allocate a total of $33.2 million for two 
purposes: $21.8 million for the Transit Center preliminary engineering & design, and $11.4 
million for a collection of early works final design, permits, interagency agreements and early 
works construction management. 
 
Additional discussion of this allocation is contained in the Executive Director’s memoranda to 
the MTC Programming and Allocations Committee dated September 8, 2004, November 10, 
2004 and October 12, 2005, and PAC Summary Page dated May 10, 2006, February 14, 2007, 
September 12, 2007, January 9, 2008 and March 5, 2008. 
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Project Title: Transbay Terminal/Downtown Caltrain Extension
Sponsor: Transbay Joint Powers Authority
Project Number: 22.1

Allocation Approval Reimbursement Cumulative
Instruction No. Date Amount  Phase Year Total To Date

05365101 22-Sep-04 10,505,000$      ENV FY 2004-05 10,505,000$               
06365102 22-Sep-04 4,990,000$        ENV FY 2005-06 15,495,000$               

Activities to be funded with Allocation #1:

Funding Information:

The RM2 funded component delivers Phase 1 of the Preliminary Engineering, consisting of the following activities and 
deliverables:
1.  Program Update Report;
2.  Design Criteria and Quality Guidelines;
3.  Risk Analysis including identification of significant project elements that contribute to cost risk;
4.  Program Implementation Plan and Cash Flow including phasing alternatives that consider expected availability of 
funding;
5.  Preliminary engineering (roughly 10%) on project elements needed to better define cost;
6.  Revised Cost Estimate Report;
7.  Value Engineering Report; and
8.  Program Scope Report for the Transbay Terminal element;
9.  Conceptual Engineering for the Caltrain Downtown Extension element;
10. Revised Program Budget, Schedule and Cash Flow; and  
11. Project Management/Project Control necessary to complete the items above.

REGIONAL MEASURE 2 PROGRAM
Allocation of Funds

Allocation No. 22.1-1
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Allocation Approval Reimbursement Cumulative
Instruction No. Date Amount  Phase Year Total To Date

05365103 17-Nov-04 16,125,000$      ROW FY 2004-05 31,620,000$               

Allocation Approval Reimbursement Cumulative
Instruction No. Date Amount  Phase Year Total To Date

Allocation No. 22.1-2
Activities to be funded with Allocation #2:
Right-of-way acquisition of the 80 Natoma property in San Francisco, California.

The TJPA staff has provided MTC staff with a copy of the Project’s environmental review documents, consisting of the 
Environmental Impact Statement/Environmental Impact Report and environmental findings of the San Francisco 
County Transportation Authority. Said documents have been reviewed by staff, and are herein incorporated by 
reference as though set forth at length. As lead agencies under CEQA,the City and County of San Francisco, the 
Peninsula Corridor Joint Powers Board (Caltrain) and the San Francisco Redevelopment Agency have certified that 
the Environmental Impact Report (EIR) for the Project is in compliance with the requirements of the California 
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and the applicable CEQA Guidelines.

Funding Information:

The TJPA staff advises that the EIR for the Project is currently the subject of a number of pending lawsuits, but that 
there are no injunctions in place that would preclude the TJPA from proceeding with the Project. The TJPA staff 
further advises that the City and County of San Francisco, on behalf of the TJPA for purposes of implementing the 
Project, has initiated a condemnation action for the property located at 80 Natoma Street, and that this RM2 funding 
request is for purposes of providing part of the financing necessary to complete the right of way action.

Under these circumstances, for purposes of reviewing this request for an allocation of RM2 funds, MTC is a 
responsible agency under CEQA, and may accept that the EIR for the Project is in compliance with the provisions of 
CEQA and its applicable regulations. Staff recommends MTC’s acceptance of the above referenced EIR and findings 
for the Project, and approval of the TJPA’s RM2 funding request. MTC’s acceptance of the EIR, and the findings as its 
own for purposes of approval of the funding request, will constitute MTC’s permission for the TJPA to proceed with 
those elements of the Project funded in part with RM2 funds, but with the understanding that the TJPA will be 
proceeding with the Project at its own risk pending a final determination of the current judicial proceedings.

Funding Information:

Allocation No. 22.1-3
Activities to be funded with Allocation #3:

Additional funding for Right-of-way acquisition of the 80 Natoma property in San Francisco, California.

The TJPA finds that no new facts have arisen since the original certification of the Transbay Terminal EIR/EIS that 
would change the analysis or conclusions. MTC is a responsible agency under CEQA, and accepts that the EIR for 
the Project is in compliance with the provisions of CEQA and its applicable regulations.

MTC will be receiving two documents prior to processing payment for the property:
1) Settlement agreement between TJPA and the property owner.
2) Quitclaim deed (to protect MTC and the City and the San Francisco County Transportation Authority if the project 
fails).  
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06365104 26-Oct-05 12,875,000$      ROW FY 2005-06 44,495,000$               

Allocation Approval Reimbursement Cumulative
Instruction No. Date Amount  Phase Year Total To Date

07365105 24-May-06 2,735,000$        ENV FY 2006-07 47,230,000$               

Allocation Approval Reimbursement Cumulative
Instruction No. Date Amount  Phase Year Total To Date

07365106 28-Feb-07 4,730,000$        ENV FY 2006-07 51,960,000$               

Allocation Approval Reimbursement Cumulative
Instruction No. Date Amount  Phase Year Total To Date

08365107 26-Sep-07 1,319,000$        PS&E FY 2007-08 53,279,000$               

Allocation No. 22.1-4
Activities to be funded with Allocation #4:

a) Ongoing professional service contracts for PE work and project controls and project management         contracts 
through September ($2.09 million)
b) BART connection Study ($600,000)
c) Transbay travel model study ($50,000)

Funding Information:

Allocation No. 22.1-5
Activities to be funded with Allocation #5:

a) Preliminary Engineering (35%) for the Utility Relocation Services, Temporary Terminal, and Bus Storage facility

Funding Information:

Allocation No. 22.1-6
Activities to be funded with Allocation #6:

a) Final Design for the Utility Relocation Services, Temporary Terminal, and Bus Storage facility

Funding Information:
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Allocation Approval Reimbursement Cumulative
Instruction No. Date Amount  Phase Year Total To Date

08365108 23-Jan-08 2,654,000$        ENV FY 2007-08 55,933,000$               
08365109 23-Jan-08 1,900,000$        ENV FY 2007-08 57,833,000$               
08365110 23-Jan-08 23,745,000$      ROW FY 2007-08 81,578,000$               

Allocation Approval Reimbursement Cumulative
Instruction No. Date Amount  Phase Year Total To Date

08365111 26-Mar-08 21,800,000$      PE FY 2007-08 103,378,000$             
08365112 26-Mar-08 11,400,000$      PS&E FY 2007-08 114,778,000$             

Allocation No. 22.1-7
Activities to be funded with Allocation #7:
a) Preliminary Design for the Utility Relocation Services ($1.9 million) 
b) Program Management and Program Controls ($2.654 million)
c) Bundled Right-of-Way acquisitions on a subset of the following in downtown San Francisco until funds are 
expended: 
 272 Main, 200 Folsom, 90 Natoma, 564 Howard, 546 Howard, 57 Tehama, 60 Tehama, 81-83 Natoma, 77-79 
Natoma, Natoma St., and 568-576 Howard. ($23.745 million)
Funding Information:

Allocation No. 22.1-8
Activities to be funded with Allocation #8:

a) Preliminary Engineering & Design for the Transit Center ($21.8 million) 
b) Final Design for the Bus Storage Facility and Utility Relocation, Permits, Fees and Interagency Agreements through
CY 2008 and Construction Management for the Temporary Terminal and Bus Storage Facility ($11.4 million)

Funding Information:
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Project Title: Transbay Terminal/Downtown Caltrain Extension
Sponsor: Transbay Joint Powers Authority (TJPA)
Project Number: 22.1

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

REGIONAL MEASURE 2 PROGRAM
Project Specific Conditions

The allocation and reimbursement of RM2 funds for the above project are conditioned upon the following :

On September 22, 2004, the Commission approved the imposition of the following conditions pertaining to 
the overall project and all allocations:

On November 17, 2004, the Commission approved the imposition of the following general concepts and 
conditions pertaining specifically to allocation #22.1-2 for the right-of-way phase and the TJPA has agreed 
to the following specific language:

Approval of the allocation package by the Transbay Joint Powers Authority Board of Directors. The 
allocation package consists of the Initial Project Report (IPR), resolution of project compliance, and 
opinion of legal counsel.

MTC certification of TJPA’s evidence of allocation and commitment of complementary funds.

Adherence to the workplan exhibited by the “Transbay Terminal/Caltrain Downtown Extension 
Scope of Work” dated August 31, 2004, with its accompanying “Preliminary Engineering Part 1” 
progress schedule, attached.

The TJPA may invoice MTC for eligible project expenses as frequently as monthly, in accordance 
with the cash flow plan.

General Concept: 
Require that the project sponsor TJPA deposit the full amount of RM2 funds directly into the account 
established by law for purposes of this condemnation action, and return interest on RM2 funds to 
MTC.
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6.

7.

8.

General Concept: 
Recapture RM2 investment plus any proportional increase in land value (including MTC’s 
proportionate share of any improvements) if project not completed or land not used for project. 

General Concept:  
Project sponsor agrees to request City to place a revocable lien on the property at the time of 
transfer of title in favor of the granting agencies, including but not limited to MTC, referencing these 
grant conditions. The lien shall be revocable after the project commences public operations.

Specific Language:
The TJPA has agreed that if Right-of-Way is acquired for the project and is not utilized for project 
purposes because the project is not completed or its scope is changed, MTC shall be reimbursed its 
proportional share of the fair market value of the property plus MTC’s pro-rata share of any 
improvements, based on, (1) the net proceeds from the sale of the property or, (2) an appraisal of 
the property conducted at no cost to MTC.  Any such appraisal shall be conducted within one (1) 
year from the date of the project sponsor’s final determination that the project will not be completed 
or that the property is no longer needed for the project due to a change in scope.  The date of 
valuation for purposes of any appraisal shall be the date on which such final determination is made.

General Concept: 
Capture any savings if property is acquired for less than the appraised value at the time of grant 
application.
Specific Language:
The TJPA has agreed that if the amount of RM2 funds deposited into the eminent domain account is 
higher than the RM2 proportional share of fair market value of the property as set forth in the final 
order of condemnation, the project sponsor shall return to MTC the difference between the amount 
deposited to the eminent domain account and the RM2 proportional share of the amount of the final 
order plus interest. If for any reason, the condemnation action is dismissed by a final judgment or 
abandoned, the RM2 funds deposited into the eminent domain account shall be returned to MTC 
plus accrued interest at the account’s interest rate.

Specific Language:
The City and County of San Francisco has commenced an eminent domain action on behalf of the 
project sponsor TJPA to obtain Right-of-Way property needed for the project, and has committed to 
the TJPA's use of the property upon completion of the eminent domain action.  TJPA, or MTC at the 
request of the project sponsor, shall deposit the RM2 grant funds directly into the account 
established by law for eminent domain funds. TJPA shall return to MTC the equivalent of any 
amount of interest earned at the account’s interest rate and accrued in the account attributable to 
RM2 funds as of the date the funds are transferred to the condemnee.  On or before the 
condemnee’s receipt of eminent domain funds, the TJPA will deliver to MTC a report from counsel 
on the status of all pending litigation which might adversely effect the project or the ability of the 
TJPA to carry out the project.
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9.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15. MTC is allowing non-proportionate drawdowns from complementary fund sources for purposes of 
procuring right of way under this allocation, with the understanding that after all parcels have been 
acquired, RM2 funding will be approximately equal to complementary funding for right of way.

MTC will execute Quit Claim Deeds for each property which is being purchased (fully or in part) with 
RM2 funds prior to transferring any funds to the TJPA for this purpose. The selection of parcels to 
be purchased with RM2 funds shall be clustered in location as much as possible. 

MTC's allocation #5 for this project is contingent upon the San Francisco County Transportation 
Authority's (SFCTA) approval and authorization of expenditures of $10.825 million for Project 
Management/ Project Controls and survey work, calendared for Authority Board consideration in 
February 2007. 

Specific Language:
The TJPA and MTC have agreed that specific language is to be determined prior to completion of 
eminent domain action. 

Approval of the allocation package by the Transbay Joint Powers Authority Board of Directors. The 
allocation package consists of the Initial Project Report (IPR), resolution of project compliance, and 
opinion of legal counsel.

On February  28, 2007, the Commission approved the following condition pertaining specifically to 
allocation #22.1-5. 

On January  23, 2008, the Commission approved the following condition pertaining specifically to 
allocation #22.1-7. 

On October 26, 2005, the Commission approved the imposition of the following condition pertaining 
specifically to allocation #22.1-3 for the right-of-way phase. The conditions approved as part of 22.1-2  
apply to this right-of-way allocation request.

MTC must receive the following two documents before any distribution of funds for the right-of-way 
purchase:
1) Settlement agreement between TJPA and the property owner.
2) Final quitclaim deed that conveys to MTC and the SFCTA, as joint tenants, title and interest in the 
property, to be held in trust, and to be recorded, should the TJPA abandon the Transbay Terminal 
project or the State of California terminate the project for failure to complete.

This allocation is contingent upon the approval of the allocation request by the TJPA Board of 
Directors and approval of the complementary funds by the SFCTA.

It is MTCs intent that there be no further RM2 allocations until the TJPA adopts an implementation 
strategy for the program.

On May 24, 2006, the Commission approved the imposition of the following condition pertaining 
specifically to allocation #22.1-4 for the bridge-gap funding. 
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16.

On March 26, 2008, the Commission approved the following condition pertaining specifically to allocation 
#22.1-8 

Approval of the allocation package by the Transbay Joint Powers Authority Board of Directors. The 
allocation package consists of the Initial Project Report (IPR), resolution of project compliance, and 
opinion of legal counsel.
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Legislated Project Description

RM2 Legislated Funding (in $1,000) Total Estimated Project Cost (in $1,000)

Project Purpose and Description  

Funding Description

Overall Project Cost and Schedule

Phase

1 Final Environmental Document/ Preliminary Eng.

2 Plans, Specifications and Estimates

3 Right-of-Way

4 Construction

Total:

Scope

$164,973

06/2007

11/2008

06/2012

08/2000

September 22, 2004

$253,735

$2,930,342

Commited Funds:   The Project is divided into two phases: the Transbay Transit Center Phase 1, which is fully funded with committed revenues.  

Uncommitted Funds:  The Caltrain Downtown Extension project (Phase 2) is estimated to cost $2.4 billion and is not fully funded. The TJPA is working on securing additional revenues..

$257,000

The Transbay Terminal / Downtown Caltrain Extension Project consists of three major components: a new, multi-modal Transbay Terminal on the site of the present Transbay 
Terminal; the extension of Caltrain commuter rail service from its current San Francisco terminus at Fourth and Townsend Streets to a new underground terminus underneath 
a proposed new Transbay Terminal; and the establishment of a Redevelopment Area with related development projects, including transit-oriented development on publicly 
owned land in the vicinity of the new multi-modal Transbay Terminal. 

12/2019

MTC Resolution No. 3651
Revised:  10/26/05-C

07/2007

11/2005

Lead Sponsor Other Sponsors(s)

Total Overall Funding:  $150,000

09/2009

$3,606,050

Transbay Joint Powers Authority N/A

Operating Capacity:  Operations for the Transbay Terminal are to be funded by revenue generated by the building leases, including rents from transit operators, retail establishments, a hotel; 
parking revenue; general advertising revenue; and the continuation of terminal operating funds from Bay Area Toll Authority funds. The operations of the Downtown Caltrain extension are to be 
fully funded by fare revenues. 

RM2 Project Number:  22

Transbay Terminal/Downtown Caltrain Extension

Cost (in $1,000)Start End

Implementing Agency (if applicable)
N/A

A new Transbay Terminal at First and Mission Streets in San Francisco providing added capacity for transbay, regional, local, intercity bus services, the extension of Caltrain 
rail services into the terminal, and accommodation of a future high speed passenger rail line to the terminal and eventual rail connection to the east bay.  Eligible expenses 
include project planning, design and engineering, construction of a new terminal and its associated ramps and tunnels, demolition of existing structures, design and 
development of a temporary terminal, property and right-of-way acquisition required for the project, and associated project-related administrative expenses.  A bus- and train-
ready terminal facility, including purchase and acquisition of necessary rights-of-way for the terminal, ramps, and rail extension, is the first priority for toll funds for the Transbay 
Terminal/Downtown Extension Project.  The temporary terminal operation shall not exceed five years.

$3,606,050

Page 6 of 9
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Project No. 

Fund Source Phase Prior 2004-05 2005-06 2006-07 2007-08 2008-09 2009-10 Future Total

Committed

Environmental 681 4,366 2,495 1,254 0 0 0 0 8,796
994 166 0 240 0 0 0 0 1,400
799 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 799

0 11,801 2,323 8,836 14,554 2,000 0 0 39,514
0 4,242 2,374 11,938 20,204 25,400 0 0 64,158
0 0 125 7,155 10,650 0 0 0 17,930
0 0 0 6,650 4,000 17,726 0 0 28,376

4,000 4,000
PS&E 0 0 0 0 0 0 13,390 13,390

0 0 0 0 6,320 0 18,280 17,608 42,208
0 0 0 0 0 5,974 20,374 0 26,348

0
Right-of-Way 0 29,000 0 23,745 0 0 57 52,802

0 0 29,000 0 23,771 0 0 0 52,771
11,735 11,735

0 0 0 3,391 0 0 0 0 3,391
0

Construction 0 0 0 0 5,122 22,359 25,519 53,000
0 0 0 0 872 5,122 9,482 0 15,476
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 150,000 150,000
0 0 0 0 0 5,122 7,453 5,000 17,575
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6,778 6,778
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 226,526 226,526

2,474 20,575 65,317 39,464 119,851 66,466 77,948 444,878 836,973

San Mateo Sales Tax
SAFETEA-LU Earmark
RTIP
SF Prop K

SF Prop K

RM-1
Other Local
RM-2
SF Prop K

Transbay Joint Powers AuthorityLead Sponsor

22

(Amounts Escalated in Thousands)

Total:

SAFETEA-LU Earmark

RM-2

San Mateo Sales Tax

Lease Proceeds, TDR
TIFIA Loan Proceeds

RTIP

RM-1
RM-2
AB 1171

MTC Resolution No. 3651

September 22, 2004

SF Prop K

Revised:  10/26/05-C

RM-2

Project Title

Total Project Funding Plan: Committed and Uncommitted 
Sources

FTA Section 1601

Transbay Terminal/Downtown Caltrain Extension

Page 7 of 9
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Project No. 

Fund Source Phase Prior 2004-05 2005-06 2006-07 2007-08 2008-09 2009-10 Future Total

RTIP Construction 20,950 20,950
Land Sales Construction 29,061 155,223 650,843 835,127
TIFIA Loan Proceeds Construction 445,000

0 0 0 0 0 29,061 155,223 671,793 1,301,077

PS&E 175,054 175,054

ROW 133,036 133,036

Construction 1,159,910 1,159,910

0 0 0 0 0 133,036 0 1,334,964 1,468,000

Prior 2004-05 2005-06 2006-07 2007-08 2008-09 2009-10 Future Total
2,474 20,575 65,317 39,464 119,851 228,563 233,171 2,451,635 3,606,050

22

September 22, 2004

Lead Sponsor Transbay Joint Powers Authority

MTC Resolution No. 3651
Revised:  10/26/05-C

Total Project Funding Plan: Committed and Uncommitted Sources
(Amounts Escalated in Thousands)

Project Title

Total:

Funding Source TBD

Total Project Committed and Uncommited

Other

Other

Total:

Other

Transbay Terminal/Downtown Caltrain Extension

Uncommitted

Total:

Page 8 of 9



September 22, 2004
Attachment D 

MTC Resolution No. 3651
Page 9 of 9

Revised:  11/17/04-C
10/26/05-C
05/24/06-C
02/28/07-C
09/26/07-C
01/23/08-C
03/26/08-C

RM2 Project # 22.1 PRIOR FY 2004-05 FY 2005-06 FY 2006-07 FY 2007-08 FY 2008-09 TOTAL

RM2 Funds Total -                 26,630,000             17,865,000     7,465,000       62,818,000     -                 114,778,000        

Environmental (ENV) 10,196,000 14,230,000 4,990,000 36,224,000 63,208,000 0 127,448,000
RM 2 10,505,000 4,990,000 7,465,000 26,354,000 49,314,000
San Francisco Prop K 3,725,000 0 14,829,000 22,204,000 40,758,000
SM Sales Tax 7,280,000 10,650,000 17,930,000
FTA 8,796,000 6,650,000 4,000,000 19,446,000
RM-1 1,400,000

Final Design (PS&E) 0 0 0 0 16,719,000 0 16,719,000
RM 2 12,719,000 12,719,000
RTIP 4,000,000 4,000,000

0
0

Right of Way 0 32,250,000 25,750,000 3,391,000 59,251,000 0 120,642,000
RM 2 16,125,000 12,875,000 23,745,000 52,745,000
San Francisco Prop K 16,125,000 12,875,000 23,771,000 52,771,000
San Mateo Meas. A 11,735,000 11,735,000
RTIP 3,391,000 3,391,000

Construction 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0
0
0
0

TOTAL FUNDING
   Environmental 10,196,000 14,230,000 4,990,000 36,224,000 63,208,000 0 128,848,000
   Final Design (PS&E) 0 0 0 0 16,719,000 0 16,719,000

Right of Way 0 32,250,000 25,750,000 3,391,000 59,251,000 0 120,642,000
Construction 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

PROJECT TOTAL 10,196,000 46,480,000 30,740,000 39,615,000 139,178,000 0 266,209,000

REGIONAL MEASURE 2 PROGRAM

Project Title:  Transbay Terminal/Dowtown Caltrain Extension
Sponsor:  Transbay Joint Powers Authority
RM2 Project Number:  22.1

 Project Cash Flow Plan



 Date: September 22, 2004 
 W.I.: 1255 
 Referred by: PAC 
 Revised: 04/27/05-C 
  07/27/05-C 
  11/02/05-DA 
  01/25/06-DA 
  05/24/06-DA 
  09/26/07-C 
  03/26/08-C 
 
 

ABSTRACT 
MTC Resolution No. 3649, Revised 

 
This resolution approves the allocation of Regional Measure 2 funds for the U.S. 101 Greenbrae 
Interchange Improvements project sponsored and implemented by the Transportation Authority 
of Marin.  
 
This resolution includes the following attachments: 

 
Attachment A  - Allocation Summary Sheet 
Attachment B  - Project Specific Conditions for Allocation Approval 
Attachment C  - MTC staff’s review of the Transportation Authority of Marin’s Initial 

Project Report (IPR) for this project 
Attachment D  - RM2 Deliverable/Useable Segment Cash Flow Plan 

 
This resolution was amended on April 27, 2005 to allocate funds for the Sir Francis Drake 
Boulevard Widening project. 
 
This resolution was amended on July 27, 2005 to allocate funds for the Cal Park Hill Tunnel 
Rehabilitation and Bikeway project. 
 
This resolution was amended on November 2, 2005 to allocate $270,000 in additional funds for 
the Sir Francis Drake Boulevard Widening project (#11.2) through Delegated Authority. The 
additional funding request is resultant of a cost increase on the project due to unexpected sharp 
rises in the price of asphalt. Some funds are being redirected from the planned project #11.4 
(Ferry Access project) to help cover this increase. Attachments A-2 through D-2 provide more 
information on this allocation action. 
 



ABSTRACT 
MTC Resolution No. 3649, Revised 
Page 2 
 
 
This resolution was amended on January 25, 2006 to allocate $225,000 in additional funds for 
the Sir Francis Drake Boulevard Widening project (#11.2) through Delegated Authority. The 
additional funding request is resultant of a cost increase on the project due to a contracting issue. 
A new subcontractor has been hired and resulting in a cost increase.  The funds are being 
redirected from the planned project #11.1 (Greenbrae Interchange project) to help cover this 
increase. Attachments A-2 through D-2 provide more information on this allocation action. 
 
This resolution was revised on May 24, 2006 through Delegated Authority to allocate $1 million 
to the Cal Park Hill Tunnel Rehabilitation and Bikeway project.  
 
This resolution was revised on September 26, 2007 through Commission Action to allocate $2 
million in RM2 funds for the environmental phase of the Central Marin Ferry Connection 
project. 
 
This resolution was revised on March 26, 2008 through Commission Action to allocation $1 
million in RM2 funds for the construction phase of the Cal Park Hill Tunnel Rehabilitation, 
Phase A project. 
 
Additional discussion of this allocation is contained in the Executive Director’s memorandum to 
the MTC Programming and Allocations Committee dated September 8, 2004, April 13, 2005, 
and July 13, 2005, and the Programming and Allocation Committee Summary Sheet dated 
September 12, 2007 and March 5, 2008. 
 
 



July 27, 2005
Attachment A-3

MTC Resolution No.  3649
Org Key #840-8811-03

Page 1 of 1
Revised: 05/24/06-DA

03/26/08-C

Project Title: Cal Park Hill Tunnel Rehabilitation and Bikeway
Sponsor: Transportation Authority of Marin
Project Number:  11.3

Allocation Approval Reimbursement Cumulative
Instruction No. Date Amount  Phase Year Total To Date

06364904 27-Jul-05 200,000$       PSE FY 2005-06 200,000$                         

Allocation Approval Reimbursement Cumulative
Instruction No. Date Amount  Phase Year Total To Date

07364907 24-May-06 1,000,000$    PSE FY 2006-07 1,200,000$                      

Allocation Approval Reimbursement Cumulative
Instruction No. Date Amount  Phase Year Total To Date

08364909 26-Mar-08 1,000,000$    CON FY 2007-08 2,200,000$                      

Deliverable/Useable Segment
Allocation of Regional Measure 2 Funds

Funding Information for Allocation #1:

Allocation No. 11.3-1
Activities to be funded with Allocation #1:

Allocation will fund design work for the rehabilitation of the Cal Park Hill Tunnel and construction of a pathway within the 
railroad right-of-way to provide bicycle/pedestrian improvements to connect the San Rafael Transit Center in downtown 
San Rafael and the Larkspur Ferry Terminal in Larkspur.  The project includes the rehabilitation of the existing and 
partially collapsed 1,100 foot long Cal Park Tunnel for the dual use of future rail and a pedestrian pathway, and the use of 
the existing 72 foot long Auburn Street timber railroad trestle or a new pathway structure adjacent to it.

REGIONAL MEASURE 2 PROGRAM
Allocation of Funds

REGIONAL MEASURE 2

Allocation No. 11.3-2
Activities to be funded with Allocation #2:
Originally, the design phase was to be funded in part through State Transportation Enhancement Activities (TEA) funding. 
However, due to allocation issues regarding the TEA fund source, TAM is requesting that the RM2 funds be used to 
complete the design phase (which were originally budgeted for the construction phase). The TEA funds have been 
rebudgeted to the construction phase and a California Transportation Commission allocation request for the TEA funds is 
anticipated in December 2006. 

Allocation No. 11.3-3
Activities to be funded with Allocation #3:

This allocation will fund the construction of Phase A of the Tunnel Rehabilitation and Multi-Use Pathway Improvement 
project. Phase A includes all rehabilitation and improvement activities within the tunnel. Phase B, which is not included in 
this allocation, includes the construction of the approaches to the tunnel.



July 27, 2005
Attachment B-3

MTC Resolution No. 3649
Page 1 of 1

Project Title: Cal Park Hill Tunnel Rehabilitation and Bikeway
Sponsor: Transportation Authority of Marin
Project Number: 11.3

The allocation and reimbursement of RM2 funds for the above project are conditioned upon the following

1.

2

Approval of the allocation package by the Transportation Authority of Marin Board of Directors. The 
allocation package consists of the Initial Project Report (IPR), resolution of project compliance, 
environmenal clearance documentation, and opinion of legal counsel.

The Transportation Authority of Marin may invoice MTC for eligible expenses as frequently as 
monthly, in accordance with the cash flow plan.

REGIONAL MEASURE 2 PROGRAM
Project Specific Conditions



Attachment C-3

Rev: 5/24/06-DA, 3/26/08-C

Legislated Project Description

RM2 Legislated Funding (in $1,000) Total Estimated Project Cost (in $1,000)

Project Purpose and Description  

Funding Description

Overall Project Cost and Schedule
Phase

1 Final Environmental Document (CEQA)

2 Plans, Specifications and Estimates

3 Right-of-Way

4 Construction
Total:

MTC Resolution No. 3649

$400

$20,608
$25,116

Scope

Committed Funds: RM2 - $5,092,000; State Bicycle Transportation Account - $908,000; State Transportation Enhancements - $3m; MTC Transportation for Livable 
Communities - $1.5m; NTPP (Federal) - $2m; TFCA - $536,000, SMART RM2 - $11,680,000; Local - $400,000
Uncommitted Funds:  This project is fully funded.
Operating Capacity: The project will be maintained by the County of Marin.

$3,468

This project is to rehabilitate the Cal Park Hill Tunnel and construct a pathway within the railroad right-of-way to provide bicycle/pedestrian improvements to connect the 
San Rafael Transit Center in downtown San Rafael and the Larkspur Ferry Terminal in Larkspur.   A graded bench will be created adjacent to the new pathway to provide 
a sufficient cross-section to accommodate future rail service operations (this project element will be funded by Sonoma-Marin Area Rail Transit (SMART) using their RM2 
allocation).

Total Overal Funding: $65,000
  11.1 U.S. 101 Greenbrae Interchange Improvements ($48,723)
  11.2 Sir Francis Drake Blvd. Widening ($825)
  11.3 Cal Park Hill Tunnel Rehabilitation and Class 1 Bikeway ($5,092)
  11.4 Central Marin Ferry Access Improvement ($10,360)

Lead Sponsor Other Sponsors(s)
Transportation Authority of Marin Sonoma Marin Area Rapid Transit (SMART)

$25,116

$640

01/2008 12/2009

03/2006

03/2008

07/2008

08/2001

05/2004

06/2006

July 27, 2005

RM2 Project Number:  11.3
Cal Park Hill Tunnel Rehabilitation and Bikeway

Cost (in $1,000)Start End

Implementing Agency (if applicable)
Marin County

Greenbrae Interchange/Larkspur Ferry Access Improvements. Provide enhanced regional and local access around the Greenbrae Interchange to reduce traffic 
congestion and provide multimodal access to the Richmond-San Rafael Bridge and Larkspur Ferry Terminal by constructing a new full service diamond interchange at 
Wornum Drive south of the Greenbrae Interchange, extending a multiuse pathway from the new interchange at Wornum Drive to East Sir Francis Drake Boulevard and 
the Cal Park Hill rail right-of-way, adding a new lane to East Sir Francis Drake Boulevard and rehabilitating the Cal Park Hill Rail Tunnel and right-of-way approaches for 
bicycle and pedestrian access to connect the San Rafael Transit Center with the Larkspur Ferry Terminal. Sixty-five million dollars ($65,000,000). The project sponsor is 
Marin County Congestion Management Agency.

Page 1 of 2



Rev: 5/24/06-DA, 3/26/08-C

Project No. 
Revised: 3/26/2008

Fund Source Phase Prior 2004-05 2005-06 2006-07 2007-08 2008-09 2009-10 Future Total

Committed

ENV 550 50 40 640
PSE 268 268

Local PSE 100 100 200
PSE 1,200 1,200

RM2 (SMART) PSE 1,800 1,800
ROW 200 200

RM2 (SMART) ROW 200 200
CON - Phase A 3,000 3,000
CON - Phase A 1,500 1,500

RM2 (TAM) CON - Phase A 1,000 1,000
RM2 (SMART) CON - Phase A 7,800 7,800
NTPP (Federal) CON - Phase A 2,000 2,000
TFCA CON - Phase A 536 536
RM2 (TAM) CON - Phase B 2,892 2,892

CON - Phase B 1,880 1,880

550 150 3,408 400 15,836 4,772 0 0 25,116

0
0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Prior 2004-05 2005-06 2006-07 2007-08 2008-09 2009-10 Future Total

550 150 3,408 400 15,836 4,772 0 0 25,116

MTC Resolution No. 3649

Total:

RM2 (SMART)

Uncommitted

Total Project Committed and Uncommitted

BTA

RM2 (TAM)

Total:

Total:

Local

State TE
TLC / CMAQ

11.3

Attachment C-3

BTA

Project Title
Lead Sponsor

Total Project Funding Plan: Committed and Uncommitted Sources

Transportation Authority of Marin

(Amounts Escalated in Thousands)

Cal Park Tunnel Rehabilitation and Bikeway

April 27, 2005

Page 2 of 2



July 27, 2005
Attachment D-3

MTC Resolution No. 3649
Page 1 of 1 

Revised: 05/24/06-DA
03/26/08-C

RM2 Project #11.3 PRIOR FY 2004-05 FY 2005-06 FY 2006-07 FY 2007-08 FY 2008-09 TOTAL

RM2 Funds Total -                -               1,200,000    -                1,000,000    -               2,200,000    

Environmental (ENV) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0
0
0
0

Final Design (PS&E) 0 100,000 3,368,000 0 0 0 3,468,000
RM2 1,200,000 1,200,000
BTA 268,000 268,000
Local 100,000 100,000 200,000
RM2 - SMART 1,800,000 1,800,000

Right of Way 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0
0
0
0

Construction 0 0 0 0 15,836,000 0 15,836,000
RM2 1,000,000 1,000,000
State TEA 3,000,000 3,000,000
TFCA 536,000 536,000
NTPP 2,000,000 2,000,000
TLC - CMAQ 1,500,000 1,500,000
RM2 - SMART 7,800,000 7,800,000

TOTAL FUNDING
   Environmental 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
   Final Design (PS&E) 0 100,000 3,368,000 0 0 0 3,468,000

Right of Way 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Construction 0 0 0 0 15,836,000 0 15,836,000

PROJECT TOTAL 0 100,000 3,368,000 0 15,836,000 0 19,304,000

As Adopted March 26, 2008

Sponsor:  Transportation Authority of Marin
RM2 Project Number:  11.3

REGIONAL MEASURE 2 PROGRAM
 Project Cash Flow Plan

Project Title:  Cal Park Tunnel Rehabilitation and Bikeway



 Date: July 27, 2005 
 W.I.: 1255 
 Referred by: PAC 
 Revised: 04/25/07-C 
  03/26/08-C 
 
 

ABSTRACT 
MTC Resolution No. 3712, Revised 

 
This resolution approves the allocation of Regional Measure 2 funds for the Sonoma Marin Area 
Rail Transit District (SMART) Corridor Ferry Extension project sponsored and implemented by 
the SMART.  
 
This resolution includes the following attachments: 

 
Attachment A  - Allocation Summary Sheet 
Attachment B  - Project Specific Conditions for Allocation Approval 
Attachment C  - MTC staff’s review of Sonoma Marin Area Rail Transit District’s Initial 

Project Report (IPR) for this project 
Attachment D  - RM2 Deliverable/Useable Segment Cash Flow Plan 

 
This resolution was amended on April 25, 2007 to approve $600,000 in supplemental final 
design funds and $400,000 for right-of-way funds for subproject 1, Cal Park Hill Tunnel 
Rehabilitation and Multi-Use Pathway Improvement project. 
 
This resolution was amended on March 26, 2008 to allocate $7.8 million in construction funds 
for subproject 1: Cal Park Hill Tunnel Rehabilitation and Multi-Use Pathway Improvement 
project, Phase A. 
 
Additional discussion of this allocation is contained in the Executive Director’s memorandum to 
the MTC Programming and Allocations Committee dated July 13, 2005, and the Programming 
and Allocation Committee Summary Sheet dated March 5, 2008.  
 
 



July 27, 2005
Attachment A

MTC Resolution No. 3712
Org Key #840-8810-01

Page 1 of 1
Revised: 04/25/07-C

03/26/08-C

Project Title:

Sponsor: Sonoma - Marin Area Rail Transit District
Project Number:  10.1

Allocation Approval Reimbursement Cumulative
Instruction No. Date Amount  Phase Year Total To Date

06371201 27-Jul-05 1,000,000$    PS&E FY 2005-06 1,000,000$                     

Allocation Approval Reimbursement Cumulative
Instruction No. Date Amount  Phase Year Total To Date

07371202 25-Apr-07 600,000$       PS&E FY 2006-07 1,600,000$                     
07371203 25-Apr-07 400,000$       ROW FY 2006-07 2,000,000$                     

Allocation Approval Reimbursement Cumulative
Instruction No. Date Amount  Phase Year Total To Date

08371204 26-Mar-08 7,800,000$    CON FY 2007-08 9,800,000$                     

Allocation No. 10.1-2
Activities to be funded with Allocation #2:
Allocation will fund final design work of the Cal Park Hill Tunnel. This will include design for both the bicycle/pedestrian and 
rail improvements within the tunnel. The design is currently estimated to be 90% complete with the construction 
documents to be finalized in the remaining phase, some minor scope changes have been initiated as a result project 
development. Funding allocation will also be used to prepare for the acquisition of necessary right-of-way easements and 
to comply with environmental mitigation measures required as part of the resource agency permitting process. The 
environmental mitigation measures involve depositing funds to a land bank, and are required prior to construction as a 
part of resource agency approval.

Funding Information for Allocation #2:

REGIONAL MEASURE 2 PROGRAM
Allocation of Funds

Funding Information for Allocation #1:

Allocation No. 10.1-1
Activities to be funded with Allocation #1:
Allocation will fund design work for the rehabilitation of the Cal Park Hill Tunnel and construction of a pathway within the 
railroad right-of-way to provide bicycle/pedestrian improvements to connect the San Rafael Transit Center in downtown 
San Rafael and the Larkspur Ferry Terminal in Larkspur.  The project includes the rehabilitation of the existing and 
partially collapsed 1,100 foot long Cal Park Tunnel for the dual use of future rail and a pedestrian pathway, and the use of 
the existing 72 foot long Auburn Street timber railroad trestle or a new pathway structure adjacent to it.

 Sonoma - Marin Area Rail Transit District (SMART) Corridor Ferry Extension:
 Cal Park Hill Tunnel 

Allocation No. 10.1-3
Activities to be funded with Allocation #3:
This allocation will fund the construction of Phase A of the Tunnel Rehabilitation and Multi-Use Pathway Improvement 
project. Phase A includes all rehabilitation and improvement activities within the tunnel. Phase B, which is not included in 
this allocation, includes the construction of the approaches to the tunnel.

Funding Information for Allocation #3:



July 27, 2005
Attachment B

MTC Resolution No. 3712
Page 1 of 1

Revised: 03/26/08-C

Project Title: Sonoma - Marin Area Rail Transit District's Corridor Ferry Extension 
Sponsor: Sonoma - Marin Area Rail Transit District
Project Number: 10

The allocation and reimbursement of RM2 funds for the above project are conditioned upon the following

1.

2.

3.

REGIONAL MEASURE 2 PROGRAM
Project Specific Conditions

Sonoma - Marin Area Rail Transit District (SMART) may invoice MTC for eligible expenses as 
frequently as monthly, in accordance with the cash flow plan.

Receipt of these funds by the SMART is conditioned on working cooperatively with MTC and the 
relevant local jurisdictions to encourage Transit-Oriented Development with the goal of assuring that 
an appropriate number of residences, jobs, services and other activities will be planned for and 
located within proximity to the rail service.

Allocation #3 (Allocation No. 08371204) for construction is contingent on the approval of the RM2 
Resolution of Support, scheduled to be adopted by the SMART Board on March 19, 2008.



July 27, 2005
Attachment D

MTC Resolution No. 3712
Page 1 of 1

Revised: 04/25/07-C
03/26/08-C

RM2 Project # 16 PRIOR FY 2004-05 FY 2005-06 FY 2006-07 FY 2007-08 FY 2008-09 FY 2009-10 TOTAL

RM2 Funds Total -                 -               1,000,000    1,000,000    7,800,000      -               -          9,800,000    

Environmental (ENV) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0
0
0
0

Final Design (PS&E) 0 0 1,000,000 600,000 0 0 0 1,600,000
RM2 1,000,000 600,000 1,600,000

0
0
0

Right of Way 0 0 0 400,000 0 0 0 400,000
RM2 400,000 400,000

0
0
0

Construction 0 0 0 0 7,800,000 0 0 7,800,000
RM2 7,800,000 7,800,000

0
0
0

TOTAL FUNDING
   Environmental 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
   Final Design (PS&E) 0 0 1,000,000 600,000 0 0 0 1,600,000

Right of Way 0 0 0 400,000 0 0 0 400,000
Construction 0 0 0 0 7,800,000 0 0 7,800,000

PROJECT TOTAL 0 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 7,800,000 0 0 9,800,000

Sponsor:              Sonoma - Marin Area Rail Transit District
Project Number:  10

REGIONAL MEASURE 2 PROGRAM
 Project Cash Flow Plan

Project Title:        SMART Corridor Ferry Extension




